Date 3-25-79
Time 2:55 p.m.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1979

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 1003

By Mr.	Bryon

Passed	march 10)_, 1979
In Effect	July 1, 19-	19 Passagu

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1003

(By Mr. Bryan)

[Passed March 10, 1979; in effect July 1, 1979.]

AN ACT to amend article two-a, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven, relating to establishing compensation and expenses for members of the board of coal mine health and safety other than the director of the department of mines.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two-a, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2A. BOARD OF COAL MINE HEALTH AND SAFETY.

§22-2A-7. Compensation and expenses of board members.

- 1 Each member of the board, except the director of the de-
- 2 partment of mines, shall receive seventy-five dollars per diem
- 3 while actually engaged in the performance of the duties of the
- 4 board, but not more than eighteen hundred dollars in any one
- 5 fiscal year. Each such member shall be reimbursed for all
- 6 reasonable and necessary expenses actually incurred during

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1003] 2

- 7 the performance of their duties, except that in the event the
- 8 expenses are paid, or are to be paid, by a third party, the
- 9 members shall not be reimbursed by the state. The reimburse-
- 10 ment shall be paid out of the state treasury upon a requisition
- 11 upon the state auditor, properly certified by the director of the
- 12 department of mines.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1003

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect July 1, 1979.
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within is appeared this the 25
day of
Governor Governor

RECEIVED

MAR 16 1 08 PM '79

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

2 04.08